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EN BANC

[ G.R. No. 136105, October 23, 2001 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
ANTONIO PAREDES Y SAUQUILLO, ACCUSED-APPELLANT. 




D E C I S I O N

DAVIDE, JR., C.J.:

Under automatic review is the decision[1] dated 30 September 1998 of the Regional
Trial Court of Imus, Cavite, Branch 21 in Criminal Case No. 6332-98, finding
accused-appellant Antonio Paredes y Sauquillo (hereafter ANTONIO), guilty of the
violation of Section 15, Article III of Republic Act No. 6425, otherwise known as the
Dangerous Drugs Act of 1972, as further amended by R.A. No. 7659,[2] and
sentencing him to suffer the penalty of death by lethal injection and to pay a fine of
P500,000 and the costs.

ANTONIO was charged and tried under an Information[3] whose accusatory portion
reads as follows:

That on or about the 20th day of April 1998, in the Municipality of Imus,
Province of Cavite, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused, not being authorized by law did, then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, sell, deliver and distribute to
poseur-buyer 108.74 grams and 108.07 grams having a total weight of
216.81 grams of Methamphetamine Hydrochloride commonly known as
"Shabu", a regulated drug, in violation of the provisions of Republic Act
No. 6425, otherwise known as the Dangerous Drugs Act of 1972.




CONTRARY TO LAW.

ANTONIO entered a plea of not guilty upon his arraignment.[4]



At the trial on the merits, the prosecution presented as its witnesses SPO1 Joseph
Yatco and PO3 Wilfredo Luna.




Joseph Yatco, a member of the Philippine National Police (PNP) assigned at the
Cavite Provincial Narcotics Office in Camp General Pantaleon Garcia in Imus, Cavite,
testified that on 20 April 1998 at about 1:00 A.M., he and a confidential informant
went to the house of ANTONIO in Anabu II, Imus, Cavite, for the purpose of
conducting a buy-bust operation.  Joseph acted as poseur-buyer.  Inside the house,
he and the informant told ANTONIO that they wanted to buy shabu worth TWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P200,000). ANTONIO said that he still had to prepare
the merchandise.  Thus, he told them to come back at 5:00 A.M. on the same date.



[5] Subsequently, as instructed, Joseph returned to ANTONIO's house at 5:00 A.M. 
This time, the informant was not with him.  He was accompanied by  PO3 Wilfredo
Luna, also a member of the PNP Narcotics Division at Camp Garcia in Imus, Cavite. 
Joseph introduced Wilfredo as his financier.   ANTONIO asked them if they had
money.  The police officers showed two bundles of money.[6] The money was placed
on the dining table in the kitchen where they were having the transaction.   Upon
seeing the money, ANTONIO took out from his black belt bag two (2) transparent
plastic bags containing white crystalline substance and placed the items on the
table. The police officers examined the substance.   After ascertaining that it was
shabu, Joseph and Wilfredo identified themselves as police officers.  ANTONIO, who
had a heart ailment, fainted so the police officers brought him to De la Salle
University Medical Center in Dasmariñas, Cavite where he was confined for two (2)
days under a police guard.   After discharge from the hospital, ANTONIO was then
brought to Camp General Pantaleon Garcia for investigation.[7]

Joseph further declared that they brought the shabu contained in two transparent
plastic bags inside a black bag (Exhibit "C") to Camp Vicente Lim Crime Laboratory
for examination.  The examination revealed that it was in fact shabu weighing more
than 200 grams.[8]

Wilfredo Luna corroborated the testimony of Joseph.[9] Wilfredo further declared
that upon qualitative examination, the contents of the two big heat-sealed
transparent bags were found to be positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride
otherwise known as "shabu."[10]

The testimony of Chief Forensic Chemist Mary Jean Geronimo of the Philippine
National Police Crime Laboratory Office 4 in Camp Vicente Lim, Calamba, Laguna,
who examined the subject matter of the buy-bust operation in this case and issued
the Chemistry Report, Exhibit "B,"[11] was dispensed with in view of the stipulations
of the parties.[12]

Exhibit "B" shows that the specimens submitted for examination were two big heat-
sealed transparent plastic bags containing white crystalline substance weighing
108.74 and 108.07 grams placed inside a zippered black waist bag which gave
positive result to the test for the presence of methamphetamine hydrochloride
(shabu), a regulated drug.

The sole witness for the defense was ANTONIO.  His testimony was brief.  He denied
that the black belt bag and the shabu were confiscated from him. He averred that
on 20 April 1998 at about 5:00 A.M., he was awakened by knocks on the door of his
house.  When he opened the door, six persons barged in and announced a raid.  He
was so surprised that he collapsed.   When he regained consciousness he found
himself already at De la Salle University Medical Center in Dasmariñas, Cavite.[13]

In the decision mentioned in the opening paragraph of this ponencia the trial court
gave credence to the testimonies of the prosecution witnesses, upheld the
presumption of regularity on the part of the police officers in the performance of
their functions, rejected ANTONIO's version of the incident, and found him guilty as
charged.



In view of the penalty imposed, the case was automatically elevated to us for review
pursuant to Article 47 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended by Section 22 of R.A.
No. 7659.

In his lone assignment of error, ANTONIO argues that the trial court erred in its
conclusion that a buy-bust operation really took place, thus finding him guilty as
charged.[14] He asserts that there are inconsistencies in the testimonies of the
prosecution witnesses which impair their credibility.   First, Wilfredo Luna claimed
that on 20 April 1998, at about 1:00 A.M., he was in Anabu, Imus, Cavite, with
Joseph Yatco and SPO3 Amado Antonio to conduct a buy-bust operation against
ANTONIO.[15] Yatco, on the other hand, declared that at that time, he was in
ANTONIO's house with a confidential informant, where he negotiated to buy 200
grams of shabu.  There was no mention of Wilfredo and SPO3 Antonio.[16] Second,
Luna said that the buy-bust operation took place in a very short span of time but
Joseph testified that the transaction took place for about thirty (30) minutes.[17]

Moreover, ANTONIO theorizes that if the buy-bust operation lasted for half an hour,
it is contrary to human reason that he continued with the transaction especially that
the police officers were armed and sported military haircut.

The issue before us deals with the credibility of the witnesses.   Oftentimes, the
credibility of prosecution witnesses is put to question in appeals of this nature.  We
have repeatedly held that we will not interfere with the trial court's determination of
the credibility of witnesses, unless there appears on record some fact or
circumstance of weight and influence which has been overlooked or the significance
of which has been misinterpreted. The reason for this is that the trial court is in a
better position to do so because it heard the witnesses testify before it and had
every opportunity to observe their demeanor and deportment on the witness stand.
[18] In this case, no reason exists to justify a departure from this rule.   The trial
court has found the prosecution's evidence to be "clear and straightforward" and
very credible.   Our own assessment of the testimonies of Wilfredo and Joseph as
reflected in the transcript of stenographic notes convinces us of their credibility.

Besides, there is at all no evidence of any improper or ulterior motive on the part of
Wilfredo Luna and Joseph Yatco which might have compelled them to testify falsely
against ANTONIO.  The presumption that the witnesses were not so actuated stands
and the testimonies given are entitled to full faith and credit.[19]

The two alleged inconsistencies pointed to by ANTONIO are more apparent than
real.   First, a close scrutiny of the transcript of stenographic notes would disclose
that at 1:00 A.M. of 20 April 1998, police officers Luna, Yatco and SPO3 Antonio
were in Anabu, Imus, Cavite where ANTONIO's house was located.[20] Only Joseph
and the confidential informant went inside the house while Luna   stayed nearby. 
Yatco thus told the truth when he said that only the informant was with him in
ANTONIO's house.[21] This testimony is not also inconsistent with Luna's statement
that he was nearby, although outside the house.[22]

Second, ANTONIO's assertion that Luna said that the buy-bust operation lasted for
"a very short span of time" is misleading since the transcript never showed that
Luna gave an estimate on the duration of the buy-bust operation.   Hence, the
alleged inconsistency has no factual basis. Assuming, gratis argumenti, that indeed


